MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

published agreeably to the resolve of 28th june, 1820.

Portland.

Todd and Holden.....printers to the state.

1831.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT for investing the money received on account of the Massachusetts Claim for Militia Services.

Approved April 1, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall be the duty of the Treasurer of the State, Duty of Treasurer to invest with the advice and consent of the Governor and money, &c. Council, to invest any sum or sums of money which may be received by this State, on account of the Claim of the State of Massachusetts on the United States for Militia services, the amount of the State debt now due and payable being first deducted, in the Stock of any Bank, or to loan the same to any Bank, or other Corporation, or to redeem such part of the State debt not payable at the present time, as may be most for the interest of the State.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to continue the Banking Corporations therein named and for other purposes.

Approved April 1, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the several corporations hereinafter named, which Charter of certain corporaby their respective charters have been heretofore tions continuincorporated and established, at the several places, and with the capital stocks hereinafter respectively mentioned, be, and the same hereby are continued corporations for the purpose for which they were originally established, until the first Limited to Ocday of October, which will be in the year of our tober 1, 1847. Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, notwithstanding any limitations in their respective charters of incorporation to the contrary, viz:

Augusta Bank at Augusta, capital stock one hundred thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Augusta Bank at Augusta, capital stock one hundred thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Bank, capital Thomaston Bank at Thomaston; capital stock fifty thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Union Bank at Brunswick; capital stock fifty thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Bank, capital South Berwick Bank, at South Berwick; capital stock fifty thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Manufacturers Bank at Saco, capital stock one ital \$100,000 hundred thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Vassalboro Bank at Hallowell; capital stock fifty thousand dollars; and said President Directors and Company, from and after the first Mondake the name of Central Bank, any thing in the Act of Incorporation to the contrary notwithstanding.

The President Directors and Company of the Bank, capital Merchants Bank at Portland, capital stock one \$150,000. hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

Bank of Portland, capital \$200,000. The President Directors and Company of the Bank of Portland at Portland, capital stock two hundred thousand dollars.

Casco Bank, The President Directors and Company of the capital \$200. Casco Bank at Portland, capital stock two hundred thousand dollars.

The President Directors and Company of the Gardiner Bank at Gardiner, capital stock one hundred thousand dollars. And the said President, Directors and Company of the Gardiner Bank be and hereby are authorized and allowed on or before the first day of January, which will pany reduce its capital stock sto \$75,000.

thousand dollars, from the amount of the original Capital, by the reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share now held therein; and the said President, Directors and Company of said Bank, be, and hereby are authorized, on or before the first day of January, which will be in the year of And on or be-our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty- 1833, may rethree, to reduce the capital stock of said Bank duce it to \$50in the further sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, by the reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share held therein; so that when the several reductions shall have taken place, the capital stock of said Bank may be fifty thousand dollars.

And said corporations respectively, shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub-Powers, &c. ject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, contained in contained in an Act passed March thirty-first, in Act of March 131, 1831. the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one, entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking.;,

STATE OF MAINE.

Secretary of State's Office, PORTLAND, MAY 31, 1831.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Laws contained in this Pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this Office, and (excepting, that in the 2d line of Sect. 4th, 313th page, the word ordering has been substituted for "ordaining") that they appear to have been correctly printed. ROSCOE G. GREENE, Secretary of State.